A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, RATIFYING AND AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE THE 2017 – 2018 COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT WITH THE HOLLYWOOD PROFESSIONAL FIREFIGHTERS, LOCAL 1375.

WHEREAS, the City and the Hollywood Professional Firefighters, Local 1375, have negotiated a successor Collective Bargaining Agreement to be in effect from October 1, 2017 through September 30, 2018 ("Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement incorporates the Memorandum of Understanding that was ratified in 2016 regarding overtime and how overtime is distributed, the Memorandum of Understanding that was ratified in August 2018, which provided a 3% across the board wage increase effective October 1, 2017, and which created the reformed planned retirement benefit, and rolled back the bi-weekly health contributions for dependent coverage by \$40.00 to \$130.00 or \$165.00, through September 30, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to ratify the Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are incorporated in this Resolution.

<u>Section 2</u>: That it ratifies the 2017 – 2018 Collective Bargaining Agreement with the Hollywood Professional Firefighters, Local 1375, and authorizes the appropriate City officials to execute the Agreement.

Section 3: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, RATIFYING AND AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE THE 2017 – 2018 COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT WITH THE HOLLYWOOD PROFESSIONAL FIREFIGHTERS, LOCAL 1375.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this da	y of	, 2019.
	JOSH LEVY, MAYOR	
ATTEST:		
PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC, CITY CLERK	-	
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY for the use and reliance of the City of Hollywood, Florida, only.		
DOUGLAS R. GONZALES, CITY ATTORNEY	-	